BEGINNING at a point along property line for North Star Partners LLC and lands now or formerly Scott M.

& Jessica C. Tipping, said point being the corner of Lot 1; thence extending along Lot 1 the following five

(5) courses and distances: [1] South eighty-eight (88) degrees twenty-eight (28) minutes nine (09)

seconds West, a distance one hundred sixty-seven and ninety-one hundredths (167.91) feet; [2] North

three (03) degrees nine (09) minutes fifty-four (54) seconds West, a distance one hundred sixty-six and

ninety-four hundredths (166.94) feet; [3] North eighteen (18) degrees eight (08) minutes fifty-two (52)

seconds West, a distance sixty-nine and twenty-three hundredths (69.23) feet; (4] North thirty-three

(33) degrees twenty (20) minutes thirteen (13) seconds West, a distance thirty-eight and ninety

[...]

[5] North four (04) degrees

forty-eight (48) minutes fifty-two (52) seconds West, a distance sixty- eight and sixty-eight hundredths

(68.68) feet; [6] on a line curving to the right, having a radius of four hundred and zero hundredths

(400.00) feet, an arc length of one hundred fifty-eight and sixty-five hundredths (158.65) feet, a chord

bearing of North six (06) degrees thirty-two (32) minutes fifty-four (54) seconds East, and a chord

distance of one hundred fifty-seven and sixty-two hundredths (157.62) feet; [7] North six (06) degrees

forty-six (46) minutes fifty-six (56) seconds West, a distance fifty-seven and thirteen hundredths (57.13)

feet; [8] South seventy-seven (77) degrees thirty-two (32) minutes forty-five (45) seconds West, a

distance three hundred seventy and ninety-five hundredths (370.95) feet to a point along the right-of-

way line of Jackson Street T-372; thence extending along said right-of-way the following two (2) courses

and distances: [1] North eighteen (18) degrees fifty-three (53) minutes forty-nine (49) seconds West, a

distance one hundred twenty-nine and forty-four hundredths (129.44) feet; [2] North eighteen (18)

degrees nine (09) minutes twenty-seven (27) seconds West, a distance one hundred fourteen and forty-

six hundredths (114.46) feet to a property corner of lands now or formerly Millennium Partnership, LP.;

thence extending along said property line; North eighty (80) degrees fifty-six (56) minutes fifty-one (51)

seconds East, a distance one thousand seven hundred ninety-six and thirteen hundredths (1,796.13) feet

to a point on the right-of-way line of Hartman Bridge Road S.R. 0896; thence extending along said right-

of-way: South seventeen (17) degrees five (05) minutes t\wenty-three (23) seconds East, a distance one

hundred two and thirty-seven hundredths (102.37) feet to a property corner of lands now or formerly

Fivefold Partners LLC; thence extending along said property the foliowing four (4) courses and distances:

[1] South seventy-two (72) degrees forty-three (43) minutes twenty-one (21) seconds West, a distance

one hundred eighty-one and thirty-two hundredths (181.32) feet; [2] South eighty-four (84) degrees

forty-two (42) minutes twenty-one (21) seconds West, a distance one hundred ninety-eight and one

hundredths (198.01) feet; [3] South seventeen (17) degrees sixteen (16) minutes thirty-nine (39)

seconds West, a distance thirty-nine and zero hundredths (39.00) feet to a point; [4] on a line curving to

the right, having a radius of two hundred thirty-five and zero hundredths (235.00) feet, an arc length of

four hundred ninety-four and twenty-six hundredths (494.26) feet, a chord bearing of South eight (08)

degrees sixteen (16) minutes seven (07) seconds East, and a chord distance of four hundred eighty and

six hundredths (408.06) feet to a property corner of lands now or formerly Levi E. and Katie G. Fisher;

thence extending along said property line the following two (2) courses and distances: [1] South

seventy-two (72) degrees forty-five (45) minutes twenty-six (26) seconds West, a distance four hundred

seventy-seven and seven hundredths (477.07) feet; [2] South twenty (20) degrees twenty-three (23)

minutes eighteen (18) seconds East, a distance two hundred sixty-five and eighty-three hundredths

(265.83) feet to a point along right-of-way line for North Star Road T-476; thence extending along said

right-of-way the following two (2) courses and distances: (1] South seventy-two (72) degrees fifty-eight

(58) minutes twenty-four (24) seconds West, a distance two hundred fifty-two and nineteen hundredths

(252.19) feet; [2] on a line curving to the left, having a radius of eighty-six and fifty hundredths (86.50)

feet, an arc length of fifty-five and eighty-five hundredths (55.85) feet, a chord bearing of South fifty-

four (54) degrees twenty-eight (28) minutes forty-one (41) seconds West, and a chord distance of fifty-